
INFORMATIONAL NOTICE!!!

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU READ THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENTS.

NOTE: This Administrative Citation refers to TWO separate State
of Illinois Agencies. One is the ILLINOIS POLLUTION
CONTROL BOARD located at State of Illinois Center,
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois
60601. The other state agency is the ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY located at:
1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276,
Springfield, Illinois 61794-9276.

If you elect to contest the enclosed Administrative citation, you must
file a PETITION FOR REVIEW with thirty-five (35) days of the date
the Administrative Citation was served upon you. Any such Petition
for Review must be filed with the clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control
Board by either hand delivering or mailing to the Board at the address
given above. A copy of the Petition for Review should be either
hand-delivered or mailed to the Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency at the address given above and should be marked to the
ATTENTION: DIVISION OF LEGAL COUNSEL.



R E v ~
BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD CLERK’S OFFiCE

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION 0 1 2005
STATE OF ~LLU~JOIS

Pollution Contro’ Board
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Complainant, ) AC 0~

)
v. ) (IEPA No.78-05-AC)

)
JOHNR. MALLOCH, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OFFILING

To: JohnR. Malloch
2572CountyRoad600E
Dewey,Illinois 61840

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthat on thisdateI mailedfor filing with theClerk ofthePollution

ControlBoardoftheStateofIllinois thefollowing instrument(s)entitledADMINISTRATIVE

CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST.

Respectfullysubmitted,

SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Dated: April 5, 2005

THIS FILING SUBMITFEDON RECYCLED PAPER



~ECE~JVED

CLERK’S OFRCE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD APR 072005

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION STATE OF ILUNOIS
Pollution Control Board

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant, ) AC 0 S
V. ) (IEPA No. 78-05-AC)

JOHN R. MALLOCH,

Respondent.

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415

ILCS 5/31.1 (2002).

FACTS

1. That John R. Malloch (“Respondent”) is the present owner and operator of a facility

located at 2572 County Road 600E, Dewey, Champaign County, Illinois. The property is commonly

known to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency as Dewey/Malioch, John R.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 01980500002.

3. That Respondent has owned and operated said facility ataft times’pertinent-hereto.

4. That on March 2, 2005, Mike Mullins of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s

Champaign Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of his inspection report

setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part hereof.



VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Mike Mullins during the course of his March 2,

2005 inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has

determined that Respondent has violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the

“Act”) as follows:

(1) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 2l(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2002).

(2) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in open burning, a violation of Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/2l(p)(3) (2002).

(3) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean

construction ordemolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7)oftheAct,415 ILCS

5/21 (p)(7) (2002).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2002), Respondent is

subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1 ,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00). If

Respondent elects not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty

specified above shall be due and payable no later than May 15,2005, unless otherwise provided by

order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.
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If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2002), and if the Illinois

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatoryhearing,

Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed

in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each

violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (d)(1) (2002), if Respondent fails

to petition or elects not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of thisAdministrative

Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’s check shall be made payable to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the timeprescribed byorder ofthe

Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.
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PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondent has the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2002). If Respondent elects to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a

Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illinois

Pollution Control Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois

60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within

thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondent.

R~w~C Date: ~4(51D5
Renee Cipriano, Director
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544
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REMITTANCE FORM CLERK’S OFFICE
APR 072085

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY ) STATE OF ILLINOISPollution Control Board

Complainant, ) AC

v. ) (IEPA No. 78-05-AC)

JOHN R.MALLOCH, )

Respondent.

FACILITY: Dewey/Malloch, John R. SITE CODE NO.: 0198050002

COUNTY: Champaign CIVIL PENALTY: $4,500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: March 2, 2005

DATE REMITTED:

SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.
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CLERK’S OFFICE

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY
APR 072005

AFFIDAVIT STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

IN THE MATTER OF: )
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Complainant, )
) IEPADOCKET NO.

)
JOHN MALLOCH, )

Respondent, )

Affiant, Mike Mullins, beingfirst duly sworn, voluntarilydeposesandstatesasfollows:

1. Affiant is a field inspectoremployedby the LandPollution Control Division of the

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyandhasbeensoemployedatall times pertinent

hereto.

2. OnMarch2, 2005,between2:35 P.M. and3:30P.M., Affiant conductedaninspectionof

the site in Douglas County, Illinois, known as the John R. Malloch site, Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgencySiteNo. 0198050002.

3. Affiant inspectedsaid JoIm R. Malloch siteby anon-siteinspection,which included

walkingthesite.

4. As a result of the activities referredto in Paragraph3 above,Affiant completedthe

InspectionReportform attachedheretoandmadeaparthereof,which, to thebestofAffiant’s

knowledgeandbelief, is an accuraterepresentationofAffiant’s observationsandfactual

conclusionswith respectto theJohnR. Malloch site.

SubscribedandSwornto beforeme Mike Mullins

this ie~”dayof A4ajc \“~

NotaryPublic ~



Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone
Number(s):

ILLINOIS ENVIRONI’AENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: Champaign LPC#: 0198050002 Region: 4 - Champaign
Location/Site Name: Dewey/Malloch, John R.
Date: 03/02/2005 Time: From 2:35 P.M. To 3:30 P.M. Previous Inspection Date:
Inspector(s): Mike Mullins Weather: Clear, 45 degrees, Muddy
No. of Photos Taken: # 4 Est. Amt. of Waste: UKN yds3 Samples Taken: Yes # No ~

Interviewed: John R. Malloch, Owner Complaint #: C05-1 15-OH

John R. Malloch
2572 County Rd. 600E.
Dewey, IL 61840
217/897-1573

lIAR 1 5 2005

‘EPA/RhT

S ~TlON DEscRIPTION

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD EJ
5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

6.
.

21(d)
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board

7. 21(e)
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY

. .

8. 21(p)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS

.

(1) Litter

(2) Scavenging

(3)~ Open Burning Z
(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters LI
(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors LI
(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site E

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 1)



LPC# 0198080002
Inspection Date: 03/02/2005

(7)
Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or

.

9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire I ~
(2) Used or Waste Tire

10.
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND

812.101 (a) OPERATE A LANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND

13. 809.302(a PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

EREM

LI14.
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (El) PCB; (LI) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

15. OTHER:

• ____

Signature of Inspector(s)
Informational Notes
1. [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience -onlyand shoutd not-be construed as legal

conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 514(c) and (d).

6. Items marked with an “NE’ were not~evaIuatedat the time of this inspection.

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 2)



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land+Field Operations Section.Champaign

0198050002--ChampaignCounty -

Dewey/Malloch,JohnR.
Complaint#: C05-115-CH
InspectionDate:March2, 2005 • ~ ~

Inspector:Mike Mullins “AR j
FOSFile 2005

General Comments:

GIS Data: Latitude-N 40.24554 ~, Longitude-W O88.34393~(Garmin GPSMAP S76) EPE +1-
22.0’

Ownership: Ownershipofthepropertyis determinedby interviewwith Mr. Malloch and
deed.

On January12, 2005,theGovernor’sOffice ofCitizen’sAssistancereceiveda citizen’s
complaintofopendumping,drums floating in creek,and leakingfluids from vehiclesand
machinery.TheJEPAChampaignRegionalOffice receivedthecomplaintonFebruary17,
2005.Thesite is locatedneartheintersectionof 600Eand2550N,Section30, Condit
Township,ChampaignCounty.

Thepurposeofthis inspectionwasto determineregulatorystatusandevaluatecompliance
with theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) andTitle 35 illinois AdministrativeCode,
SubtitleG: LandPollution(Regulations).

March 2, 2005 Observations: • - -

I arrivedat thepropertyabout2:35 pm, theweatherwasclear,45 degrees,northwestbreezeat
5 mph,andconditionswerewet andmuddy. I enteredthesite from 2550Nroadandobserved
smoketo thenorthof 2550roadandon thesite. •

Uponarrival to thearea,I couldhearatractoroperatingon thesite.As I exited thevehicle
andwalkednorthtoward thesmoke,Mr. Mallochmetmeon thesitewhile driving a tractor.I
introducedmyselfandthepurposeofmy visit wasto investigatea citizen’scomplaint.

I conductedaninformal interviewofMr. Malloch.Mr. Malloch statedthatheownedthe
propertyandhasoperateda“recycling” businesson this site for many years.Mr. Malloch
statedthathehaspermitsfrom thecounty(Champaign)zoningto operateasarecycler.He
statedthathe recyclesmetalsfrom cars,in which heshippedaloadthat dayto Peoria.Mr.
Mallochalsostatedthat herecycles“BumperWraps”, thecompositematerialcovering
vehiclebumpersandrecyclesmobilehomes.



Mr. Malloch statedthatherecoversthecopperandaluminumfrom old mobilehomes.I
observedseveralmobilehomeframeson the site.1 inquiredaboutthe fire thatwasproducing
the smokeandMr. Malloch statedthatpeopledump furnitureon thesitewhenhe is not there.
Mr. Malloch thoughtit wasa sofaburning.

I askedMr. Malloch if hewasanyrelationto aMr. Dick Malloch thathada sitenearFisher
Illinois in the 1980’sand alsohadsomeviolations.Hestatedthat hewas. I askedif thatwas
family andhestated“yes”. He thenstatedthathismiddlenameis RichardandthenameDick
hasbeenusedin thepast.ThisconfirmedthatI wasdealingwith thesamepersonthat owned
theFishersite.

I explainedto Mr. MallochthatI neededto look aroundandcheckout the fire. Hestated
“OK” andfollowed meon his tractorasI walkedto theareaofthe fire. Observedwassmoke
coming from apile of metalthat oncewaspossiblyasofa(photo 1)orpieceof furniture. I did
not observeanyflamesbut thematerialin thepile wasstill hot.

I explainedto Mr. Malloch thattheonly thinghe is allowedto burnis landscapewasteand
brush.I alsocautionedMr. Malloch aboutanyburningon this siteasit would give the
appearanceoftheburningofwasteandcitizenswill notknow thedifferencebetween
landscapewasteandjunk andstill file acomplaintofopenburning.

Adjacentto thesmall burnpile wasobservedan areaapproximately250 feetin diameterthat
containedmixed debris(photo2).Thedebrisconsistedofbrick, metal,partiallyburned
woods,plastics,andwhatappearedto befiber insulationor clothing.Thisappearedto be the
areawheremobilehomesare salvagedasmobilehomeframeswereobservedto thewestof
this location.

I askedMr. Mallochhow hehandlestiresfrom the automobileshesendsto recycling.Mr.
Mallochstatedthatheremovesthetiresbeforesendingthevehiclesto Peoria.I askedwhat
happensto thetires,Mr. Mallochstatedthathetakesthetiresto Mr. B.’ in Thomasboro,
Illinois. Mr. Malloch askedmeif it wasok to takethetires to Mr. B. I statedaslong asMr. E.
is registeredwith the IEPA thatit wouldbe OK but that I wasunableto directlyanswerthat
becauseI wasunfamiliarwith thesituationat Mr. E.’s in Thomasboro.I did explainthat
unlessMr. Malloch is aregisteredtirehaulerwith theStateofIllinois that ageneratorcould
not haulmorethan20 tiresat atime. • -

Tireswereobservedon thesite(photo 3).It is unknownhowmanytiresareon this site.I was
ableto walk averysmall areaofthesite.Approximately

1110
th ofthesitewasobserved

duringthis inspection.An additional9/1Othsofthesitewaslocatedto thenorthof thesmall
areaI observedon thesouthsideoftheproperty.

I askedMr. Mallochhowhehandledthefluids that werein thevehiclesthathe recycled.He
statedthat thegasolineis whathewasconcernedaboutandthathe removedthegasoline
tanksandpouredthegasolineinto drums.I askedMr. Mallochwhathappenedto thedrums
andhe statedthatamanpicks up the drumsandmixesthegasolinewith usedoil andburns
themixturein aspaceheater.I askedMr: Malloch abouthowmanygallonsordrumsof
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drumsandobservedvery fewautomobilesonsiteastheautomobileactivity appearedto take.
placenorthoftheareaI walked. -

I explainedto Mr. MallochthatI wouldbeunableto walk theentiresiteon thisvisit asit
appearedlargerthanI anticipated.Mr. MallochstatedthatI couldcomebackandwalk more
ofthesitebutI shouldcall to makesurethathe is thereandnot someplaceelsewhenI chose
to returnto thesite. Mr. Mallochthengavemehis businesscard.

I did observethat thereis acreekto thenorthoftheareathat I walkedandthecreekseparated
thenorthareaandthesouthareasof this site. -

As Iwasleavingthesite,I observedanareawhereburninghasoccurredin thepast.Thearea
wasadjacentto 2550NorthRoadattheentranceofthesite (photo4).

I leftthesite atabout3:30p.m.

Apparent violations observedduring this inspection: -

EnvironmentalProtection Act. 415 ILCS 5/1 et. Seq. (formerlyIll. Rev.Stat. Ch. 1111/2,
1001 et. Seq.){hereinaftercall the “Act”}

#1. Pursuantto Section9(a)oftheAct. Cause,threaten,orallow airpollution in Illinois.

A violationof Section9(a) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:Evidenceof open
burning, which would causeor tend to air pollution in Illinois was observed
during this inspection.

#2 Pursuantto Section9(c) of theAct. No oneshall causeor allow openburning.

A violatiOn of Section9(c) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:Evidenceofopen
burning of wastewasobservedat the site during this inspection.

#3 Pursuant to Section2 1(a) oftheAct, no personshallcauseorallow theopendumping
ofany waste.

A violation of Section21(a) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:evidence-ofopen
dumping ofwasteincluding furniture, insulation, scrapwood (dimensional
lumber), paper and plastics were observedduring the inspection.

#4 Pursuant to Section21(d)(1)ofthe Act, no person shall conduct any waste-storage,
waste-treatment,orwaste-disposaloperationwithout apermit grantedby theAgency.

- A violation ofSection21(d)(1)is allegedfor the following reason:wastedisposal
and/or storageoperation was conductedwithout a permit granted by the Agency.
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#5 - Pursuantto Section21 (d)(2)of theAct, no personshallconductanywaste-storage,
waste-treatment,orwaste-disposaloperationin violationofregulationsadoptedby the
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard.

A violationofSection21(d)(2)is allegedfor thefollowing reason:a wastedisposal
and/or storageoperation was conducted in violation of regulations adoptedby
theIllinois Pollution Control Board.

#6 Pursuant to Section21(e) ofthe Act. Nopersonshalldispose,treat,~tore,orabandon
any waste, or transport any waste into this Statefor disposal,treatment,storageor
abandonment exceptat a site or facility which meets the requirements of the Act and
ofRegulationsandStandards thereunder.

A violation of Section 2 1(e) is alleged for the following reason: Wasteswere being
stored and/or disposedof at this facility which doesnot meet the requirements of
theAct and regulations & standards,thereunder.

#7 Pursuant to Section21Q)(1)ofthe Act,.no one shall causeor allow theopendumping
ofanywaste in a mannerwhichresults in litter.

A violation ofSection21(p)(l) is alleged for the following reason: evidenceof open
dumping resulting in litter was observedduring the inspection.

#8 Pursuant to Section 21(p)(3) of the Act. No person shall causeor allow the open
dumpingofanywastein a manner which resultsin openburning at the dump site.

A violation ofSection21(p)(3) is allegedfor thefollowing reason: Evidenceof open
dumping of wastesresulting in openburning wasobservedduring the inspection
of this site.

#9 Pursuantto Section 21(p)(7) of the Act. No personshall causeor allow the open
dumping of any waste in a mannerwhich results in the deposition of general
constructionordemolitiondebris;orcleanconstructionordemolitiondebris.

A violation of Section21Q)(7)is allegedfor -the following reason: Evidenceof open
dumping and/or storage of wastes resulting in the deposition -of general
demolition debris was observedduring the inspectionof this site.

#10 Pursuant to Section55(a)(1) ofthe Act. No personshall causeor allow the open
dumping of anyusedor wastetire.’ -

A violation of Section55(a)(1) is alleged for the following reason:Evidenceof open
dumping of usedor wastetires wasobservedduring the inspection.

4



35 Illinois Administrative Code.(Title 35: EnvironmentalProtection,SubtitleG: Land
Pollution, ChapterI: Pollution ControlBoard){Regulations]

#11 Pursuantto Section812.101(a)oftheRegulations,all persons,exceptthose
specificallyexemptedby Section21(d)oftheAct, shallsubmitto theAgency an
applicationfor a permitto developandoperatea landfill.

A violation ofSection812.101(a)is allegedfor thefollowing reason:this waste
storagesite has not submitted an application to the Agencyfor a permit to
developand operatea landfill.
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• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRA PHS
LPC #0198050002 — Champaign County
Dewey/Malloch, John R.
FOS File

DATE: - March 2, 2005
TIME: 2:58 PM
DIRECTION: East
PHOTO by: Mike Mullins
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0198050002-03022005-001 .jpg
COMMENTS:

DATE: March 2, 2005
TIME: 2:58 PM
DIRECTION: Northeast
PHOTO by: Mike Mullins
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0198050002—03022005-002.jpg
COMMENTS:



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRA PHS
LPC #0198050002 — Champaign County
Dewey/Malloch, John R.
FOS File

DATE: - March 2, 2005
TIME: 3:10 PM
DIRECTION: East
PHOTO by: Mike Mullins
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0198050002—03022005-003.jpg
COMMENTS:

DATE: March 2, 2005
TIME: 3:17 PM
DIRECTION: East
PHOTO by: Mike Mull-ins
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0198050002—03022005-004.jpg
COMMENTS:



PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I did on the 5th day ofApril 2005,sendby Certified Mail, Return Receipt

Requested,with postagethereon fully prepaid, bydepositingin aUnitedStatesPostOfficeBox atrue

and correct copy of the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, and’OPENDUMPINSPECTIONCHECKLIST

To: JohnR. Malloch
2572CountyRoad600E
Dewey,Illinois 61840

andtheoriginal andnine(9) trueandcorrectcopiesofthesameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

dateby CertifiedMail, ReturnReceiptRequested,with postagethereonfully prepaid

To: DorothyGunn,Clerk
Pollution Control Board
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

SpecialAssistantAttorney-General

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

THIS FIIJNGSUBMITTED ONRECYCLEDPAPER


